PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNM	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
Name Execution Da					
Jean-Pierre Sommado	ossi			06/20/2007	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ATA				
Name:	Idenix Pharmaceuticals, Inc.				
Street Address:	60 Hampshire Street				
City:	Cambridge				
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS				
Postal Code:	02139				
Name:	Idenix (Cayman) Limited				
Street Address:	Walker Secretaries, Walker House				
City:	Grand Cayman				
State/Country:	CAYMAN ISLANDS				
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 2				
Property Type		Number			
Application Number: 60		60392251			
Application Number: 10609		0609298			
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				
Fax Number: (858)314-1150					
Correspondence will b	be sent via US M	ail when the fax attemp	ot is unsuccessful.		
Phone:	858-314-1200				
Email:	eabaclig@jonesday.com				
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	:: Mark D. Kafka 222 East 41st Street				
Address Line 1:					
Address Line 4:		NEW YORK 10017-63	702		
				PATENT	

500855850

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	11874-016-888			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mark Kafka			
Total Attachments: 7 source=11874-016-888_Assignment#page1.tif source=11874-016-888_Assignment#page2.tif source=11874-016-888_Assignment#page3.tif source=11874-016-888_Assignment#page4.tif source=11874-016-888_Assignment#page5.tif source=11874-016-888_Assignment#page6.tif source=11874-016-888_Assignment#page7.tif				



ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

This Assignment and Agreement ("Agreement") is entered into and made effective the 20th day of June, 2007 by and among Jean-Pierre Sommadossi, a citizen of France, residing at 103 Irving Street, Cambridge, MA 02138, USA, IDENIX PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., and IDENIX (CAYMAN) LIMITED.

WHEREAS, IDENIX PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. and/or IDENIX (CAYMAN) LIMITED possess certain ownership rights in the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule A attached hereto and the inventions disclosed therein (collectively, the "Properties"), and wish to clarify and affirm such ownership rights.

NOW, THEREFORE, Jean-Pierre Sommadossi, IDENIX PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. and IDENIX (CAYMAN) LIMITED hereby agree as follows:

IDENIX PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., subject to the execution of this 1. Agreement by Jean-Pierre Sommadossi, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby assigns to Jean-Pierre Sommadossi, any right, title and interest IDENIX PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. possesses or may be deemed to possess by virtue of any previous assignment from Jean-Pierre Sommadossi in the Properties and all divisions, reexaminations, reissues and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said Properties in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said Properties under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said Properties in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.

2. IDENIX (CAYMAN) LIMITED, subject to the execution of this Agreement by Jean-Pierre Sommadossi, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby assigns to Jean-Pierre Sommadossi, any right, title and interest IDENIX (CAYMAN) LIMITED possesses or may be deemed to possess by virtue of any previous assignment from Jean-Pierre Sommadossi in the Properties, the patents and patent applications included therein and all divisions, reexaminations, reissues and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said Properties in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said Properties under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of

•. •

the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said Properties in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.

3. I, Jean-Pierre Sommadossi, subsequent to the assignments of IDENIX PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., and IDENIX (CAYMAN) LIMITED, *supra*, now hereby in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto IDENIX PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, my entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said Properties for the United States, and the said United States applications and all divisions, reexaminations, reissues and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said Properties in the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

AND I, Jean-Pierre Sommadossi, HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue the same to IDENIX PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement;

AND I, Jean-Pierre Sommadossi, HEREBY covenant and agree that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND I, Jean-Pierre Sommadossi, HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to IDENIX PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me respecting said Properties, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid IDENIX PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said Properties in the United States.

4. I, Jean-Pierre Sommadossi, subsequent to the assignments of IDENIX PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., and IDENIX (CAYMAN) LIMITED, *supra*, now hereby in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto IDENIX (CAYMAN) LIMITED, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, my entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said Properties outside the United States, and all Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues, divisionals and extensions, including supplemental protection certificates, thereof, and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said Properties in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from United States Properties under the Patent Laws of



the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said Properties in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

AND I, Jean-Pierre Sommadossi, HEREBY authorize and request any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to IDENIX (CAYMAN) LIMITED, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement;

AND I, Jean-Pierre Sommadossi, HEREBY covenant and agree that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND I, Jean-Pierre Sommadossi, HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to IDENIX (CAYMAN) LIMITED, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me respecting said Properties, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid IDENIX (CAYMAN) LIMITED, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said Properties in all countries other than the United States.

[Signature page follows]

LAI-2858136v1

PATENT REEL: 022660 FRAME: 0370

IDX 1017 PROV, IDX 1017, IDX 1017 CON 1-8, IDX 1017 PCT, IDX 1031, IDX 1031 CON 1, IDX 1031 PCT

L.S. Jean-Pierre Somn

State of MASSACHUSK, County of Mildlesex)SS.:

On $(\underline{f^{h}})_{UVU}$, 2007, before me, $(\underline{f_{H}})_{UVU}$, Notary Public, personally appeared Jean-Pierre Sommadossi, personally known to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal

PATENT REEL: 022660 FRAME: 0371

1DX 1017 PROV, IDX 1017, IDX 1017 CON 1-8, IDX 1017 PCT, IDX 1031, IDX 1031 CON 1, IDX 1031 PCT

IDENIX PHARMACEUTICALS, INC L.S. DICEPTOLICH Name President, Title: E TYP VICE XPC rounsel General Massachusetts State of) SS.: County of Michiller 1412 on <u>June 14</u>, 2007, before me, <u>Shall + Kamsland</u> Notary Public, personally appeared <u>June 19 (19 1971)</u>, personally known to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal navitkanixland

CHARLET RAMSLAND Notary Public My Commission engliss Signi 25, 2002

LAI-2858136v1

- 5 -

IDX 1017 PROV, IDX 1017, IDX 1017 CON 1-8, IDX 1017 PCT, IDX 1031, IDX 1031 CON 1, IDX 1031 PCT

IDENIX (CAYMAN) LIMITED

State of 1100 Saching HT SS.: County of Hill(ULSKX)

On <u>JUNE 144</u>, 2007, before me, <u>SKULLT KAUSAUC</u> Notary Public, personally appeared <u>JCVILLE ASTIDUCE</u>, personally known to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal autikansland

SHARLET RAMSLAND Notary Public My Commission Expires April 25, 2008



SCHEDULE A

U.S. Patent Application No.

60/392,351

10/609,298

11/005,471

11/005,442

11/005,466

11/005,440

11/005,443

- 11/005,446
- 11/005,472

11/005,444

10/607,909

11/516,928

PCT Application No.

PCT/US03/20431

PCT/IB03/03901

LAI-2858136v1

- 7 -

PATENT REEL: 022660 FRAME: 0374

RECORDED: 05/08/2009